IAS 8 paragraph 5 states that "a change in accounting estimate is an adjustment of the carrying amount of an

asset or a liability, or the amount of the periodic consumption of an asset, that results from the assessment of the

present status of, and expected future benefits and obligations associated with, assets and liabilities. Changes in

accounting estimates result from new information or new developments and, accordingly, are not corrections of

errors."

As the assets are always carried in accordance with market price, the change in the trigger point for impairment

does not alter the balance sheet value. This is, therefore, not a change in estimate. By default, IAS 39 implies

that this must be a change in accounting policy. Such changes require a retrospective assessment.

Impact

In accordance with IAS 8, the prior periods financial statements are restated to reflect what the position would

have been had these been reflected in the financial statements in previous years. The following tables reconcile

the restated position to that previously reported:

Consolidated Income Statement Year ended

December 31, 2012

Restated Original Adjustment

£'000 £'000 £'000

   Royalty related income 15,157 13,267 1,890

   Operating profit 11,182 9,292 1,890

   Impairment of mining and exploration interests (11,401) - (11,401)
Loss on revaluation or royalty instruments (767) - (767)
Other income (effective interest income on royalty instruments) 570 - 570
Gain on revaluation of coal royalties 9,512 - 9,512

   Profit before tax 18,037 14,220 3,817

   Current income tax (5,056) (4,163) (893)
Deferred income tax credit/(charge) (1,401) - (1,401)

   Profit attributable to equity holders 11,580 10,057 1,523

   Basic earnings per share 10.67p 9.27p
 Diluted earnings per share 10.67p 9.27p

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income Year ended

December 31, 2012

Restated Original Adjustment

£'000 £'000 £'000

   Profit for the year 11,580 10,057 1,523
Other comprehensive income

   Net gain on revaluation of coal royalties - 9,339 (9,339)
Net (loss) on revaluation of available for sale instruments (6,249) (10,308) 4,059
Net exchange (loss) on translation of foreign operations (3,327) (4,482) 1,155
Deferred tax 5,556 3,927 1,629

   Net income recognised directly in equity 7,560 8,533 (973)

Transferred from incomes statement on disposal of available
 for sale investments (4,666) (4,666) -
Transferred to income statement on impairment 973 - 973

   Total comprehensive expense for the financial period 3,867 3,867 -

December 31, 2012

December 31, 2011

Restated Original Adjustment

Restated Original Adjustment

£'000 £'000 £'000

£'000 £'000 £'000

Consolidated Balance Sheet

   Royalty instruments 41,945 24,032 17,913

43,127 24,736 18,391
Intangibles 53,495 71,408 (17,913)

50,748 69,138 (18,390)

Deferred tax asset 5,812 - 5,812

496 - 496

   Deferred tax liability (54,344) (48,532) (5,812)

(54,736) (54,240) (496)

   Coal royalty revaluation reserve - 86,721 (86,721)

- 80,285 (80,285)
Investment revaluation reserve 11,828 (14,204) 26,032

16,157 (4,843) 21,000

Foreign currency translation reserve 37,673 38,349 (676)

41,057 41,614 (557)
Retained earnings 224,033 162,668 61,365

223,027 163,185 59,842

   Total equity 300,964 300,964 -

306,172 306,172 -

Year ended

December 31, 2012

Restated Original Adjustment

£'000 £'000 £'000

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
   Cash flows from operating activities
   Profit before taxation 18,037 14,220 3,817

   Gain revaluation of coal royalties (9,512) - (9,512)
Impairment of mining and exploration interests 11,401 - 11,401
Loss on revaluation of royalty instruments 767 - 767
Effective interest on royalty instruments (570) - (570)

Overall, there is no change to net assets of the Group at December 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011.

2.   Earnings per share and adjusted earnings per share

Earnings per ordinary share is calculated on the Group's loss after tax of £42,497,000 (2012: profit £11,580,000

(restated)) and the weighted average number of shares in issue during the year of 108,932,340 (2012:

108,540,723).

Restated

2013

2012

£'000

£'000

Net profit attributable to shareholders
   Earnings - basic (42,497)

11,580

Earnings - diluted (42,497)